Exhibit D- 2


















































































































ADDENDUM #2
TO PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM #2 TO PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated as of September 1, 2016 (the “Amendment Date”),
is entered into by and between the Florida Green Finance Authority, a public body corporate and
politic, a public instrumentality and separate legal entity, duly organized and existing under the
Constitution and laws of the State of Florida (“Authority”) and [Renewable Funding] LLC, a
[California] limited liability company (“Administrator”). Authority and Administrator are
sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”).

RECITALS

A. Authority and Administrator (as assignee of EcoCity Partners, L3C) are parties to
that certain Amended and Restated Florida Green Energy Works Program Administration
Services Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2015, as amended by that certain Addendum #1 to the
Amended and Restated Florida Green Energy Works Program Administration Services
Agreement, dated as of September 3, 2015, by and between Authority and Administrator (as
assignee of EcoCity Partners, L3C) (the “Agreement”).

B. The Parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements in this Amendment and for
other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 3. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add
the following text to the end thereof:

“References to the “Program” or the “PACE Program” herein shall be
defined to mean the Authority’s Energy Efficiency, Renewable Energy
and Wind Resistance Improvement Finance Program as established by
Resolution No. 2014-3 of the Authority and administered in accordance
herewith, as such Program may be changed from time to time in
accordance with the provisions of the PACE Act and as mutually agreed
by the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, the Program includes both
residential and non-residential properties. References to the “PACE Act”
or “PACE law” herein shall be defined to mean Section 163.08, Florida
Statutes.”

2, Amendment to Section 5. Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended to
replace the reference to “Schedule 3 of Exhibit A” in the fourth line thereof with “Schedule 1 of
Exhibit A.”




3. Amendment to Section 9(g). Section 9(g) of the Agreement is hereby amended
by deleting the contents thereof in their entirety and replacing them with the following:

“Assignment. The Services to be performed by Administrator are
personal in character and neither this Agreement nor any of the duties and
obligations hereunder may be assigned by Administrator; provided,
however, that this Section shall not prohibit (i) the engagement by
Administrator of subcontractors or other third parties to perform any part
of the Services, or (ii) the assignment or delegation by Administrator of
any of its obligations hereunder to an affiliate. The performance of the
Services requires the cooperation and legal authority of the Authority and
accordingly the Agreement may not be assigned by the Authority without
the prior written consent of Administrator.”

4, Amendment to Section 9(p). Section 9(p) of the Agreement is hereby amended
by deleting Administrator’s notice address therein and replacing it with the following:

[Renewable Funding] LLC
1221 Broadway, 4" Floor
Qakland, CA 94612

Attn: General Counsel

3 Amendment to Article [II of Exhibit A. Article III of Exhibit A of the Agreement
is hereby amended by deleting the contents thereof in their entirety and replacing them with the
following:

“IIL. Bond and Debt Obligations Services and Issuance of Asset-
Backed Securities.

Administrator will work in good faith to promote a competitive
marketplace for PACE financing, including through the issuance of one or
more series of revenue bonds (each such series of bonds referred to as a
“Series”) or debt obligations secured by voluntary contractual assessments
levied in commercial and residential real estate parcels (as such term is
defined in the Program Handbook), pursuant to a master indenture, as
supplemented by one or more supplemental indentures (in the case of
bonds) or a master debt obligations agreement (in the case of debt
obligations), in each case authorized by a resolution and to be designated
as “Florida Green Finance Authority Special Assessment Revenue Bonds”
(the “Bonds™) or “Florida Green Finance Authority Special Assessment
Debt Obligations™ (the “Obligations™).

With prior approval from the Authority, Administrator may assign to a
third party the authority to close and fund the acquisition of the Bonds or
Obligations. Administrator (including its subcontractors and affiliates)
shall have and retain the right to purchase the Bonds and Obligations
through a bond purchase agreement or debt obligations purchase



agreement, as applicable. The bond purchase agreement or debt
obligations agreement between the Authority and the investor shall specify
the terms, conditions and prices of the Bonds or Obligations, as applicable.

From time to time, a purchaser of Florida Green Finance Authority Special
Assessment Revenue Bonds or Florida Green Finance Authority Special
Assessment Debt Obligations may elect at its own expense to securitize its
interest in the Bonds or Obligations and sell such securities to the
investment community or sell the Bonds or Obligations. All fees and
costs associated with purchaser’s issuance of asset-backed securities or
selling the Bonds or Obligations, including costs of issuance and annual
disclosure costs, will be borne by the purchaser(s).”

6. Amendment to Article IV of Exhibit A. Article IV of Exhibit A of the Agreement
is hereby amended by deleting the contents thereof in their entirety and replacing them with the
following:

“IV. Fee Schedule

Administrator shall be entitled to impose and collect fees and charges
intended to sustain the operation of the Program in accordance with
prudent financial management standards. Such fees shall include
(i) finance program closing fees and (ii) ongoing finance program
administration fees. From time to time Authority and Administrator will
evaluate the Program fees to ensure that the Program is priced to be
competitive in the marketplace. The Schedule of Fees is as set forth in
Schedule 1.”

£ Amendment to Schedule 1 of Exhibit A. Schedule 1 to Exhibit A of the
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replace with the contents of Appendix 1 attached
hereto.

8. Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the contents of Appendix 2 attached hereto.

9. Global Amendments. In each instance where the term “bond” is used in the
Agreement (other than Article III of Exhibit A, amendments to which shall be governed by
Section 5 above), such term shall be replaced with the phrase “bond or debt obligations.”

10.  No Other Amendments or Modifications. Except as specifically amended by this
Amendment, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby reaffirmed and remain in full
force and effect as written. Any and all notices, requests, certificates and other documents or
instruments executed and delivered concurrently with or after the execution and delivery of this
Amendment may refer to the Agreement without making specific reference to this Amendment,
but all such references shall be deemed to include this Amendment, unless the context shall
otherwise require.




I1.  Governing Law. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the Parties
hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the
laws of the State of Florida.

12 Severability. The invalidity of one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections
contained in this Amendment shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
Amendment so long as the material purposes of this Amendment can be determined and
effectuated.

13. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall constitute an original but all of which, taken together, shall constitute but one

and the same agreement.

[signature pages follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed
and delivered as of the Amendment Date.

Florida Green Finance Authority
By:

Name: Deav e Thet el
Title: Cha

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ADDENDUM #2 TO PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES AGREEMENT]



Renewable Funding LLC,
a California limited liability company

By

Nawk: DavidCypes
Title: Gemern( ¢ ounsel S &ﬂ(,'.-wmr)/

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ADDENDUM #2 TO PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES AGREEMENT]



APPENDIX 1
Schedule 1
Fee Schedule

Fees shall be as set forth in the applicable bond purchase agreement or debt obligations
agreement.



fr—y

APPENDIX 2
EXHIBIT B

CURRENT LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS & LICENSES

Current List of Subcontractors

Erin L. Deady, P.A.
Special District Services, Inc.
Demeter Power Group, Inc.

Current List of Licenses

. Demeter Power Group, Inc. d/b/a Demeter Fund (PACE3P®)

Green Bureau, LLC (web-based sustainability tool)



Execution Version

ADDENDUM #3
TO PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM #3 TO PROGM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated as of” gﬁme 6, 2018 (the “Amendment Date™), is
entered into by and between the Florida Green Finance Authority, a public body corporate and
politic, a public instrumentality and separate legal entity, duly organized and existing under the
Constitution and laws of the State of Florida (“Authority”) and Renew Financial Group LLC
(formerly known as Renewable Funding LLC), a Delaware limited liability company
(“Administrator”).  Authority and Administrator are sometimes hereinafter referred to
individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties™).

RECITALS

A. Authority and Administrator (as assignee of EcoCity Partners, L3C) are parties to
that certain Amended and Restated Florida Green Energy Works Program Administration
Services Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2015, as amended by that certain Addendum #1 to the
Amended and Restated Florida Green Energy Works Program Administration Services
Agreement, dated as of September 3, 2015, by and between Authority and Administrator (as
assignee of EcoCity Partners, L3C), and that certain Addendum #2 to Program Administration
Services Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2016, by and between the Authority and
Administrator (as amended, the “Agreement™).

B. The Parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.
In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements in this Amendment and for
other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

Parties agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 3. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add a
new sub-clause (h) immediately following Section 3(g), containing the following text:

“(h) Excluded Services. Authority acknowledges and agrees that (i)
Administrator is acting solely in the capacity of an arm’s-length
contractual counterparty to Authority with respect to the transactions and
Services contemplated by this Agreement; (ii) Administrator is not
providing advice or recommending any action to Authority regarding
municipal finance products or the issuance of municipal securities and is
not advising Authority as to any legal, tax, investment, accounting or
regulatory matters in any jurisdiction; (iii) Administrator is not acting as a
financial advisor or municipal advisor to Authority and does not owe a
fiduciary duty to Authority pursuant to the federal securities laws or any
other applicable laws with respect to the transactions and Services
provided to Authority in connection with this Agreement; (iv)
Administrator is acting for its own interests and has financial and other
interests that may differ from the interests of Authority; and (v) Authority
shall consult with and discuss the transactions and Services contemplated



by this Agreement, and the information, materials and communications
provided to Authority by Administrator in connection with this
Agreement, with any and all internal or external advisors and experts that
Authority deems appropriate, and Authority is responsible for making its
own independent investigation and appraisal of the transactions and
Services contemplated hereby.”

2. No_ Other Amendments or Modifications. Except as specifically amended by this
Amendment, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby reaffirmed and remain in full
force and effect as written. Any and all notices, requests, certificates and other documents or
instruments executed and delivered concurrently with or after the execution and delivery of this
Amendment may refer to the Agreement without making specific reference to this Amendment,
but all such references shall be deemed to include this Amendment, unless the context shall
otherwise require.

3. Governing Law. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the Parties
hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the
laws of the State of Florida.

4. Severability. The invalidity of one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections
contained in this Amendment shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
Amendment so long as the material purposes of this Amendment can be determined and
effectuated.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,

each of which shall constitute an original but all of which, taken together, shall constitute but one
and the same agreement.

[signature pages follow|



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed
and delivered as of the Amendment Date.

Florida Green Finance Authority

By: éﬁ 3,7)4;/‘4///

Name: Devid B TAotchoa
Title: C/I«\_q;(mm,._




Henew Financial Group 1L1.C,
a Delaware limited Habihisy company

—

Dbt AL

L (o




